CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

March 17, 2015

Agenda Item: 5.12

Subject: Approval of Award from the Peralta Community College District, Laney College, to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College has been awarded \$6,000 in Proposition 39 Program Improvement Funding according to eligible degrees, certificates, and third (3^{rd)} party credentials. The Peralta Community College District was selected to be the fiscal agent for the allocation and distribution of this funding to participating energy related instructional programs located within the Bay Area Regional Community College Consortia.

Las Positas College will utilize the funds to replace an outdated transformer power supply with a new energy efficient inverter Plasma Cutting power supply. This equipment will decrease the overall amperage requirements to perform the equivalent work. Las Positas College will also purchase materials to install a water table to capture fumes and waste decreasing environmental damage while increasing occupations health and safety for the operators (students). The funds allocated to the budget will be specific to the procurement of equipment. Contributing faculty identified include Scott Miner, Welding Instructor.

The performance period of the sub-agreement shall be from December 9, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves an award from the Peralta Community College District, Laney College, to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, in the amount of \$6,000 for the period of March 17, 2015 through June 30, 2015. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date

Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED